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INTRODUCTORY

EDITOR'S PREFACE

Baker, now deceased, did norilve^o amhor, Amenzo White
his genealogical collections this t mv Puhhshingiv.th tnstrnctions to revise he am ^to ' writer
records of all the des,, „<|ants of Sim' nT'" ' 'he
as may be procured in time for m X r ' "'"h's pioneers
privilege of editor. Pi'hlication, together with the liberal

in ~h^rti„glhVrecOTtirof\he™fZm "'".""'hor was indefatigable
of the Puritan Ancestor whose genea.o'"1 ̂ <lesce„fantshook have reason to congratiilat^ th! i • " this
"Inch he has executed his work. "'selves m the fidelity with

Ogden. Utah. A. D. lyiQ.
MERLIN J. STONE.

Ihe object of this Baker record is to collect the various and frag
mentary records of the descendants of Rev. Thomas Baker, who came
to America about 1650 from Dedham, Essex, England, and settled in
Rhode Island, .that the present and future generations may have better
knowledge of their relations, one to the other, and that the links con
necting us with our worthy sires, the Pilgrim Fathers, may not dis
appear altogether. With this in view, the compiler has spent many
hours in correspondence, in personal interviews with many individuals
of the Baker family, has listened to many a detail of family history,
and has made such selections as should be preserved.

He took great pleasure in entrusting these records to his nephew,
Albert Mowry Baker, Jr., with instructions to keep them sacred,
and add thereto records of all descendants that should be presented,
and that at some future time the genealogy might be completed and
published.

Mr. A. M. Baker, Jr., worthy of the trust of the compiler, having
kept the record sacred and intact from 1892 until June 15, 1909, not
being in a position to give the work the necessary attention of a re
vision, through the advice and counsel of his father and aunt, Betsie
Topham, the work was delivered to the writer to revise. The records
compiled by Amenzo W. Baker, consisting of ncc^rly all the records in
this volume from the Rev. Thomas Baker, our English progenitor,
down to Simon Baker, and on the receipt of the revised work—in
typewritten form—December 13, 1909, through consultation with a
number, of the Bakers, it was decided to have the writer compile and
add thereto the records of Simon Baker and his descendants, and
publish the same, under the direction of Geo. W. Baker, Sr., Joseph
Baker and A.M. Baker, Jr., as the Baker Genealogical Committee.

As a race the Bakers are intellectual and educated, and while they
are somewhat reserved in manner and averse to much demonstration
of feeling, they may be said to be genuine and honest, endowed with
their full share of independence of thought and action, with tenacity
of purpose (sometimes to obstinacy), fidelity to one another and to
their country, and a high sense of honor, with a respect and rever
ence for the religion of their forefathers, while the most of them have
manifested a spirit of deep and earnest piety.

Many of them have been graduates from our colleges and sem
inaries, and have filled posts of honor and usefulness; while others,
without a college education, have served their country and g-eneration
faithfully.

The family have reason to feel proud, that among its members
were the diplomatist, the journalist, the soldier, the statesman, the
teacher, the divine, the missionary, the literateur, the dramatist, the
physician, the manufacturer, the jurist, the inventor, the scientist, in



short, no profession or department could be mentioned that is not
graced and dignified by some one of our family.

We, therefore, may recall these facts, not in a spirit of vain
glory, but as furnishing reasons for our recording the history of our
ancestors. Sancho Panzo remarked: "Blessed is the man who has a
father ; but there are none of us but can go back not only to our
own father, but to his great-great-great-grandfather, how much more
blessed are we than the squire of the renowned and redoubtable, Don
Quixote!

Having an eminent ancestor will make the descendant ambitious
to make himself worthy of his descent. Hence, a noble ancestry—
not of wealth necessarily, but of deeds—tends to make its descend
ants anxious to emulate the virtues of their predecessors.

One of our sweetest and most delightful bards has sung:
"Lives of great men all remind us.
We can make our lives sublime,

And, departing, leave behind us,
Footprints in the sands of time."

And if this is true regarding the lives of great men in nowise
related to us, how much more does the above sentiment of Long
fellow apply to those of the Baker family, who know that many of
these whose lives are so "sublime" belong to their own individual
ancestors.

After an extensive research among the different branches of the
family, we take pleasure in adding that no traitor to his country has
been found among them, and that we need not be ashamed of the
name that has been handed down to us, and«which marks among the
earliest of our beloved land such men as the Rev. Thomas Baker,
guided by high and noble principle, whose allegiance was to the triune
God, who dared the perils of the sea and life on a rocky, desolate coast,
because the love of liberty in religion and government, demanded a
fresher atmosphere than old Kngland extended to them.

To all who have rendered assistance in contributing data and
other information, we would return many thanks. If others who have
been addressed had taken interest in the work, and contributed" con
cerning their branches, our genealogical tree would have been more
fully leaved; but with its imperfections, let the present generation
of Bakers receive it, at the hand of the willing writer.

M. J. S.

CONTENTS

Part First: Thomas Baker (1) and his descendants of the Baker
name, numbered and arranged in consecutive order.

Where the name is followed by (X), it denotes, of whom here
after. The record of such person may be found under that number
in its record order.

Part Second: Record of the Baker daughters and their descend
ants.

Part Third j, Collateral branches arranged in the following order:
The Hill Family.
The Leavitt Family.
The Mowry Family.
The Richards Family.
The Shepardson Lineage.
The Sherman Lineage.
The Shumway Family.
The Staples Family.
The Stillman Lineage.
The Stone Lineage.
The Thorn Lineage.
The Young Family. ^
If any errors or omissions are discovered, or if any additional

facts are learned, or new branches of the family are heard from, write
the information as completely as possible, and send for insertion in
succeeding volumes to A. M. Baker, Mendon, Utah.

While there are but few volumes of the Baker Genealogy in
excess of the number subscribed for, these may be secured, while they
last, by communicating with Merlin J. Stone, at Ogden, Utah.

In addition to the Ancestral and Collateral branches of the Baker
families as collected together by Amenzo W. Baker, the records of
all the descendants of Simon Baker to April 15, 1910, were compiled
by Merlin J. Stone, with the generous assistance of the Baker Com
mittee.

These records were collected through correspondence with the
families during three months time, a remarkable collection, consider
ing that they cover this whole western country from Wyoming to
the coast and from Canada to Old Mexico.

The descendants of Simon Baker were as follows:
Children' Males 12 females 12 Total 24
Grandchildren Males 80 females 90 Total 170
Great-grandchildren Males 116 females 119 Total 235
Great-great-grandchildren Males 5 females 2 Total 7

, Grand total 213 223 436

9



PART FIRST

Thomas Baker and His Descendants of the Baker Name.

0)

warL"„°?63 Enl^'r "Tic. and settled on Rhode' Uland. D-:"65TlL'l':;r
RWort Tr if, ^7'lj°ining that of George Kenrick ofport. R. 1. ,„ a deed of the latter to William Field of Providence

whirh h records of the First Baptist Church of Newport of
Te and ^ niember, show that he was ordained in 1655. In 1656e and W illiam Vaughn and others left the First Baptist Church of

pastor. The reasons given for this separation are thus stated- '^ahl

~ thTtTflfV rtp" 5--' and a^tt 'the ff
th/n V f '' ^""^^P^esying was laid under and also aeainst
fn of h "T redemption and against the rite of layingon of hands, as a matter of indifference" Tn ir^AA u t
Kingston, and gathered a churcrtogether of wl^h he T"'''
rs^pastorf offic.ating for many years in that capacity, his ZIkIsov
Ge:erarH"CoTR^"" S-f-I'. Sef rnS

, Children:
■"Z Thomas, X

3 Benjamin, b. 1676. X
4 James. X

(2)
"I^THOMAS BAKER was born at Newport, R. I., where he married

Mfy?; -d Ru.h^'iro'-prola'fty'rd b"
John .Ss, Abner £40, Josiah 5s, Philip £45, fchahod £." 'dauffn

JO

tor Sarah
Jeremiah homestead buildings.
Children:

5 Thomas, b. Jan. 7, 169-
^ John, h. Sept. 20, 1699.

7 Jeremiah, b. July 26, 170-
8 Abner, h. jMar. 6, 170-
9 Sarah, b. Dec. 15, 170-

10 Josiah, b. Oct. 11, 170-
11 Joshua, b. Feb. 11, 170-
12 Joseph, b. Feb. 17, 17-

fad'lmihfffj' "" ''""■"'^''Old goods, Anna Ss,
tOK>e^STe*J

/ O

/r«/ "

C^v*^/yaj
/7 tt

/70'7 n //

n-e'^
/I

tt

13 Elizabeth, m. Greene /7/s14 Ann, m^^Apri, 1732, Daniel Austin, second, Stephen Sweet; he
15 Philip. jro.rivf .
16 Ruth. /;A/cV/7i7 '>

ried tifere >^'^6 at Kingston, R. I., and mar-
Children: Born at West Kingston.

18 Benjamin, b. 1698. X C
(4)

JAMES BAKER was born at Newnort R t i i
a,;rd'rr; (staffo;dT, Vestfor^"^'
^0 out.
21 Abel,
22 George,
23 Ahcc.

Uietl thm\^"m ?;^3o'^MaT'7'°["3j' 1®^.-hers honght 1,824 acres near B^drs" Foor^The'fe'ffulefrft K^f^!
Children: Born at North Kingston.

2^ Benjamin, b, 1720. X
2.-1 Mercy, m. Gco. Hawley in R. I.

(24)

Children;
26 Benjamin, b. June 27, 1750.

Elijah, m. Martha . x
21



MAP OF COMMON BURIAL GROUND, NEWPORT

B  f
5 " « ? «

P/^TH

H^U S£S

PREFACE

From a genealogical point of view the Commo
Ground in Newport is the most valuable cemetery
United States in the opinion of the author. In
of this bold statement the author offers the i
considerations:
GENERAL: In all the Colonial censuses and the
1790 census, Newport (rather than Providence)
largest city in Rhode Island. On a broader si
author recalls having read in a history book ^
chief port in the Colonies was not New York
Philadelphia or Boston, but Newport. As a
reference the Encyclopaedia Britannica (1948,
page 327) states that "in 1770 Newport's foreig
was greater than that of New York." The corol
then be drawn that the chief port in the Coloi
also the main city in the Colonies. Because
importance the British occupied Newport during
the Revolution, and when they evacuated it
they took with them the records of the to^
vessel in which they were being carried to N
sank off Hell Gate. The records were recove:

placed in a warehouse and were not returned
town for three years. Only from about 1890 to ]
an attempt made to restore and preserve what i
of them. Thus a large portion of the gen
records of Colonial Newport were irretrievably 1
the thousands of ancient slate stones remained (
3/4 of them in the Common Burial Ground) to
one of the most valuable genealogical records
Newport.
ANTIQUITY. The earliest date of birth of a
buried in the Common Burial Ground is 1590. 1

burial (if we have not overlooked an earlier one
Common Burial Ground was in 1660 only 21 yea
Newport was settled in 1639. This is the g
Harte, wife of John Garde, who died 16 Sep !
55 years (calculated year of birth 1605). Her
John Garde died 7 Aug 1665 age 61 years (c
year of birth 1604). These two ancient platfort
are still legible after 3i centuries. In t
Coddington Cemetery or Governor's Cemetery in
is the grave of a person born in 1592 and the
of several persons born in the early 1600's. In
Settlers Burial Field in Lancaster, Mass, (whe
of the author's paternal ancestors are buried) a
ancient graves of persons who died in the 16
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_  . , BAKER FAMILY RECOPPS ,
M'*/ H h ^ is-y' *

(Copied from records loaned by F.M.Baker, Syracuse,^7.Y.})

From a decorative scroll drawn by Will (torn)urray May lltb,lB10

Nathaniel Baker born Sept.24,1771 (d.Sept.26,1855)
m.Lydia Talmage Jan.1,1796
She was born June 28,1773 (d.Oct.7,1854) j^

Samuel Baker b.Oct.2,1793 (d.Aug.8,1874)
Bavid .(^aper burned)
Austin Baker b.Nov.15.1800, d.Aug.3,1802
Tal (oaoer burned;
David Baker b.Nov.29,1803, d.Feb.5,lP04
Sally Baker b. Jan.13,1805 (d.May 18,1880)
Seventh child stillborn Nov.20,1808

dates in ( ) added by a later hand

Reverse side of scroll

Samuel Baker b.Oct.<".,1793 ) „^ „j 0^^+ ot tqtq
Pfcilene Hascall b. July 31,1793 ) Sept.91,1919

d.Aug.l7,lP42

"®urn^d)-- Hascall Baker b.Sept.26,1820, d.Feb.28,1904
m.Helen Chappell Feb.9,1848

' — Mary Baker b.Apr.26,1822, m.Lucien Pirdseye June 19,1846

"  age Baker b.May 28,1824

Frances Sarah Baker b. Apr.20,1826, m.Thos.Sherwood, Jun. ,^'eb. 12,1851

Daniel Kellogg Baker, b.Dec.24,1832, m.Helen Sit^amphaer,Bee. 12,1860
James Shaw Baker, b.Nov.7,1836, m.Eleanor Smith Oct.6,1863

Eunice Birdseye b.Mar.11,1793, m.Samuel Baker Sept.15,1843

Lucien Birdseye b. Oct.10,1821

Helen A. Chappell b.May 1823

Ellen Philena Birdseye b.Sept.26,1847
Edward Talmadge Baket.b?Q&ti26,1848
Henry Ebenerjer Birdseye v.Ju"!y 13,1851
Frances Emily Sherwood, b.i^ec.4,1851 (or 1852, d 2 and 1 marked over)
Harriet Philena Baker b.Nov.20,1851
Henry Kellogg Baker b.May 25,1852
George Talmadge Baker b.Dec. 17^853 . ^
Clarence Frank JBirdseye b.June 6,1854iAlice /

From another record

Catherine Mary Baker m. Lucien Birdseye June 16,1846
Talmadge Baker m.Jane A. Smith Oct.6,1849



Bible records torn from a damily Bible,

page 1.

Edward Wicks, b.Feb. 16,1759, d.Sept. 14,1B?^3 J p i7ci*^
Elizabeth Conklin b.0ct.l?,1781, d.Aug.9,1826 ) married Oct.6,1796

Children of Edward and Elizabeth Wicks:
Harriet b.Aug.?5,1794; died Aug.2,lR42
Marvin, b.Juiy 10,1796, d.Aug.12,1842
Isaac Conklin, b.Oct.12,1798
Eliza Samson, b.Mar.51,1804
Eliza S.Clark died Aug.6,1851

page 2.

James Chappell b. Nov. d.Oct.5,1846
Sylvia Wheaton b.Jan.17,1771, d.Sept.2,1858

of the children of James ond Sylvia Chappell

Augustus ''heaton b.Sept.5,1794

of the children of Augustus W. and Harriet Chappell

Edward Franklin b.Jan.11,1821, d.July 22,1829
Helen Aug^ista b.May 18,1823
Oeorge Byron b.Oct.26,1825
Sylvia Elizabeth b.tta^wgO,1828, d.Sept.20,1850

Samuel Hibbard b.Nov.22,1838
—James F-ranklin b.Apr.27,1841

Harriet wife of Augustus W.Chappell d.Aug.2,1829
Helen A. Chappell,'wife of H.H.Baker, d.May 25,1867
Edward Talmage Baker died at Keokuk, Iowa, Aug.16,1871

page 3

Henry Hadcall Baker, b.Sept.26,1820, d.Feb.28,1904
Helen Augusta Chappell, b.May 18,1823
Edward Talmadge Baker b.Oct.26,1848
Harriett Philena Baker b.Nov.20,1851
Delia Lovisa Baker b.Aug.12,1857

Helen A. Baker died May 25,1867 ae 44yre and 7 days

page 4

Henry Hascall Baker and Helen Augusta Chappell m. Feb.9,1848
James Chappell and Sylvia Wheaton m. Nov.24,1791
Augustus Wheaton Chappell, son of James and Sj^lvia, was married

to Harriet Wicks Dec.1,1818. He also contracted a second
marriage with Polly Hibbard Nov. 5-SS7

Edward Wicks and Elizabeth Conklin ra.Oct.6,1793
Eliza Sampson Wicks, dau.of Edward and Elizabeth Wicks

married to John Clark Oct.21,1846
Sylvia Elizabeth dau.of Augustus and Harriet Chappell Married

to William Clark Oct.2^, 1849



^ages from another Bible

Henry Hascall Balcer M.Helen Augusta Chappell 'IEeb.9,ie48

H. H. Baker m. May 13,1868 Sarah JF. Swords

Sarah Jane Swords wuc born May 19,1832

"Edward Talmadge Baker b.Oct.26,1848
Harriett Rii Philena Baker b.Nov.20,1851
Leila Lovisa Baker Aug.12,1857
Frederick Mulford Baker b.Sept.16,1871
Ethel Baker b. Feb.17,1873

Helen A. Baker died May 25,1867 ae 44
Edward T.Baker died at Keokuk,Iowa Aug.16,1871 ae 22y 9 m. 25 d.
Ethel Baker died June 5,1873 ae 3ra.l8d.

Alice Hascall Birdseye b.July 26,1856
Delia Lovisa Baker b.Aug.12,1857
Edward Vail Baker July 22,1858
Elizabeth Fitch Birdseye b.Jan.1,1860
Hamilton Baker -
Herbert S. Baker b.0ct.30,1866
Gertrude A. Baker b. Nov.28,1870
Eleanor Baker b.Aug.1873

Philena Baker died Aug.17,1842
Hamilton Baker (no date)
-George T; Baker '•
Helen A. Baker died May 25,1867
Edward T.Baker died Aug.16,1871
Samuel Baker died Aug.8,1874
Eunice B. Baker died Aug.6,1877
Gertrude A. Baker died July 1871
Eleanor Baker died May 1874



H-

BAKER LINK TO GOV. '^ILLIAM BRADFORD

1. William Bradford, the Governor, was born or baptised in
March 1590. Became Governor in 16R1. Married as his second
wife Alice(Carpenter)3outhworth on Aug.l^,16R3. Their first
child was Wmiam, born June 17,1624. Their others were Mercy,
Benjamin, "'^ernarreR and Joseph*

2. William, son of foreproing, and Deputy Governor, married first,
Alice, daughter of Thomas Richards of Weymcuth. Their
children were, -

John b,Fpb.20,lB53
Willlam bap. Mar.25,1B50

— and Alice

3. Alice, daughter of foregoing, first married on Mar.27,1690,
Rev.Williams Adams of Dedham. as his second wife. On May P,
1687 she married Oapt.James Fitch of Norwich as his second
wife. Their children were

Abigail, b.Feb.22,1687/8
Ebenezer b.Jan.10,1689/90
Daniel b.Feb. 1692/3

Fitch John b. 1695
Bridget b. 1697
Jerusha b. 1699
William b. 1701
Jabez b. 1703

4. Daniel, son o-f above, married Anne Cooh, Mar.5,1718/19 in
Canterbury,Conn. He died Aug.3,1752. She died July 27,1735
Their children were

William b. Aug. 1720
James b. May 27,1722

Fitch- Ebenezer b, July 14,1724
John b.Sept.3,1726
Daniel b.Jan.6,1728
Theophilus b.July 14,1731
(Died awfully Ju^y 20,1751)

William, son of above, -married onJan.27,1740/1 in Canterbury,
Mary Paine, dau of Rev.Flisha and ^^ary (Johnson) Paine, who
was* born" Apr.12,1723. Their children were:

Anne b. July 1,1742
William b. Feb.li,1744
Abigal b. June 23,1745
Mary b. Oct.27,1747
Elinha b. May 6,1749
Alice b. Aug.18,1751, d.Oct.lO,TP43
F-uful b. July 26,1755

Phoebe Fitchi ^■Aug.21,1757
6. Alice, dau. of above, on Dec,14,1769 married Joseph Hascall,

son of Joseph and Catharine (Green) Hascall, who was b.Jan.
16,1741 and died Dec.28,1814, their "children were:

Clara b.Apr.17,1771, d.Tan.10,1773
Clara b.Apr.4,1773, died Feb.12,1795

married Major Joel Harms.n,Jr.
Ralph b. Sept.17,1775, d.July 6,1823

p
.



Children of Alice Fitch and Joseph Hascall continued

David Avery
Alice

Daniel

Asa
Safford
Lebbens

b.0ct.?6,1777, d.Jan.?
b,Jan.?5,17R0, d.June
b.Feb.r?^, 1782, d.June
b.April 8,1784, d.^an.
b.Sept. 18,1786, d.Fov'*
b.Oct.4,1788 d.June

Anna (Nancy) b.May 87,1791, d.July
m.Dr. Jehiel Steams

Philena b.ffuly 1S,179S, d.Auj?.
Alice ('above)b. 17P0,m. Nathaniel Ha

?,ieii
83,1853
88,1858
5,1852
23,^853^
80,1846
11,1856

17,1848
rman

7. Philena Hascall, dau of above, on Sept.11,1819, narried
Samuel Baker. Their children are:

Henry Hascall b.Sept.26,1880
Catherine lHaTy b.Apr.86,1888, d.Feb.83,1903
Tallmadge b.May 28,1824, died Mar,-—
Frances S. b.April 80/1826
Daniel Kellogg b.Dec.84,1832
James Shaw b.Nov.7,1836



BAKER FAMILY

Thomas B„ker b.Sept.29,1630; ra.Jun© 30,1643;
Alse Dayton frife b.May 32,1618 " " "

Children:

Tliomas-Baker b.July 26, m.May 5,1695;
Elizabeth Westover, wife, b.May 3,1671 "

Children:

d.April 30,1700
d.Feb.4,1709

d* Sapf* 8,1735
d.July 10,1753

Nathaniel Baker b.June 10,1698; m.Nov.16,1721; d.Jan. 14,1772.
Sarah Ludlam, wife b.Nov.5,1705 " d.Dec.12,1768

Children;

Sannael Baker b.Sept,5,1733; m.Sept. 17,1755; d.Oct.5,1786
Joanna Dayton,let wife, b.May 26,1737 " d.Oct.5,1763

^Thomas Baker
Joanna "
Amy "
Nathan

Children:

b.May 19,1756
b.Apr.21,1758
b.July 18,1760
b.Jan.28,1763

Samuel Baker married for 2nd wife Nov.5,1764,Abigail Shaw
who was b.Sept.21,1739

Children:

Abm. Baker
Ruth »

Nathaniel •*
Lewis "

Hannah "
Leaan"-Pltcher,hBfeband,b.Nov.26,1781
Sally Pitcher
Nancy H. Pitcher

b.Jan.7,1766
b.Sept.23,1763!^- Sarah Baker b.Aug.22,1709
b.Sept.24.1771 '
b.Feb. 7,1777
b.Feb.8,1780 m.Mgy 19,1808 d.April 1857)

•  d.April 1857)



BAKER ANCESTRY

^i>cy^ ■^■^/;-e.'p /.^y 'T-/^ i'< J ^ /j J-7 r:
/.;^ j-,„v.,./- 5^4— C,.^c/

y /y-y // ^ c/yf/e^^ 7^4'>y*f^j' y^-2yj>e^ /^/f^ - ^e/f-iy-^4^inS ^'y-

The Ancestry of Samuel Baker,
of Pleasant Valley, Steuben County,
New York, With Some of His
Descendants. : : ; : :

Compiled by

FRANK BAKER

CHICAGO

19 14
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